A i
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER:(APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,

FERT IR, Ao 7, ﬁf 7" Floor, Central Excise Building,
N o Near Polytezhnic,

Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015

Torthead : 079 - 26305136

¥ \xy a
F . .- BIEd &l (FileNo.): V2(73)7»/Ahd II/Appe‘lls -I1/ 2016-17 \/t/‘
T HTAGT HEIT(Stay App. Norx)
@ 3o 3MEA WEAT (Order-In-Appei i S No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 1x§-17-18
ﬁ?ﬁ(Dme) 29/08/2017 ST m@ $I d (Date of issue):
At 3AT AT, I (IE-11) garr TR S/ 2/
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker @fonnmssmnel (Appeals)

:

T I, S SEICL 65, (Fsa-11), 3gHETETG- |l, HIYFTET SaRT SR

:Xo

ﬂ?{Eﬂ?\\QTF ‘i‘g—m ------------------- :?rqtr%l?( -

_.':v P ;’

M/s Acullfirlll(':‘llth car e Pvt Ltd
aﬁéwﬁawmmar@rmﬁgmﬁm%ﬁa@wmﬂ%qﬁmﬁaﬁm

mmwwa@wﬂﬁﬂamqﬁmmmﬁmmﬁl

Any person an aggrieved by this Orc{;r-ln-Appeal may flle an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the a%ropnate authonty in, the following way:

Revision appllcatlon to Government of lndla R B

(1 () (i) Wmawmﬁmﬂ%@rwmmwmmaﬁaﬁﬁm
wﬁwm?mm%mﬁa@?&maﬁmmﬁaqﬁaww%wm
ﬁma’rzﬁﬂmsﬁaﬁmwm aé%—mnooma?r@raﬁﬁaﬁm

i Wi b
A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govemme'lt of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenug £1 4th Floor Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the GEA 1944 in respect of the followmg case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ib g o ; .

(ii) aﬁm@raﬁr%Hmﬁﬁaa;s‘?“mm?rﬁ?mmmﬂmﬁ#mm
SSRAT & GEY STBRANT 1T o S GO ﬁmﬁ@mmmﬁa@%mw
ﬁmﬁnﬁwﬁﬁw@rqﬁm%{%ﬁ" §§€Tl

. In case of any loss of goods where»ﬁme Ioss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse toig _nother during the coirse of processing of the goods in a
3 or in a warehouse
'» 4

warehouse or in storage whether in a factor;

5
s

@) m%wﬁwﬁmmqﬁ,ﬁﬁaﬁamwwm%%ﬁﬁwﬁ%&w
mmwma?faﬁasﬁatﬁﬂmﬁsﬁmwimmmmuﬁwﬁﬁaﬁﬁaél




. 2 %
(c) ldn case of goods exported outside: India export to Nep‘aﬁl{or Bhutan, without payment of
uty. . S O L b '

3@ﬂwmaﬁwmw$w$m@r@qﬁw
g1 v e @ qafie e, o @ g1 IR a1 |Eg Yg AT I
RT 100 ERT et {6y ?Qs‘rl e b %

." !

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be ufilized towards payment of excise duty on final . .
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules rfgajde there under and such order
%, date appointed under 5&?91%{;;3%

TE & o) W amw o T
# foca aiffem (H.2) 1998

is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, th
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. -+ . 40 iy 3

L

{o s
1 i p

() S ST Yo (@) BREIEC]S 2oo1a% ﬁ%ﬂ o GWf"rT ffee yusr wear gu-8 # a1 aREl

X g emdw @ ufa emew A fadie @ @ AN &, MR He—amey v ol e @ A=

qﬁ?ﬁfﬁwexaﬁmsnaﬁﬁmwm%mwﬁwams‘%m i & sienfa T 85-%  H

b,

ﬁafﬁaqﬁfﬁﬂfmﬂzﬁwzﬁwaaﬁam—emﬁmﬁqﬁrﬂﬂfigﬁrm%ql_

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Fggr‘m No. EA-8 as specified under.
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 8 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed,against is pommunicafed and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-in-Appeal. It siould also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribe’cﬁfee as prescribed under Section
35-FE of CEA, 1944, <nder Major Head of Account. "%
S ! IER R 1? ‘ :

(2) RRwM smdeT & Wl WEf Ger | T TG U AT TG FA G A T 200/ PR A

@ T sﬁ?mﬁwqumﬁméﬁmgo/—égﬁmwaﬁml

The revision applicatién shall belacct)mpaniéd by a fge of Rs.200/- where the amount..-

involved is Rupees One Lac or less ‘and Rs.1.000/- wl%t"?ere the amount involved is more

than Rupees One Lac. L %

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax App’e!l‘a‘te_ Tfiliaunal. !

(9 et e e S, o0 o T s/ @ -

Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies t
() o et W WAt W AT g, B & o T e e R

5 -
&

(@)  the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service _Tax%bpellate_Tribunél of West ZEnck
No.2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating t@f classification valuation and.

(@) Gafri%@lﬁqﬁ%ﬁaz(1)7251#%?3@1?2%31?@@3@;@;mtﬁwﬁﬁ?ﬁmg@,m
WW@Wa@?ﬁHW(W)ﬁqﬁﬁﬁmﬁ%mmﬁaﬁ—zo,q

iree BIRTEE FETSUS, JEll R, IETEAE—~380016. i

(o) To the west regionél bench of Customs, Excise égf‘EService Tax Appellate Tribunal-
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound,_fﬁ!eghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in pa;a-Z(i) (a) above. :

-

i

@) St Sees ged (3TI) [ERUICE]S 2oo1a?r%rr¢rezﬁsigffam§.q—%ﬁ ﬁ%ﬁﬁirﬁmaaﬂﬁ
a@ﬁumﬁ%ﬁﬁ@@a%ﬁmaﬁaﬁwwa@ﬁwmw%ﬂwww
aﬁnﬁ,maﬁﬁmammququqsmmG@ﬁ’ % 98t WIY 1000 /— T TSI
%’ﬂhaﬁmmaﬁnﬁ,mzﬁvﬁsﬂqmm@nﬁmsar@msom@a'csz‘ra?'
wsooo/—uﬁwﬁmﬁﬁﬂmﬁwwaﬁnﬁ,m@ﬁﬁaﬁ?mwwmmso
o AT SR STl %agfwmooo/—qﬂvﬁmﬁr%@laﬁmmmzﬁay :

' &g
mﬁ;’aaﬁwzﬁwﬁﬂéﬂaﬂmlWwwqmaga%mﬂmﬁﬁwéﬁﬁwaa?gﬁ& -

wmﬁimﬁwwmﬁ%ﬁ%%l o $
5"1 ﬁ_’-gﬁ ; ® ?
& PRI 5/
". " “\v._ v “ {z/f
¥

O




(W)

(b)

(2)

@

3)

(%)

(6)

0,
iy

S

it
e _‘:g‘-"'i S

-3-

muﬁﬁazm)mﬁa%masmzﬁrmm%mﬁ
A e, HEA Beule Yo ToEdart et ST (feee) S afs
g e, mmaaan-za —qmmmmm

a%aalala -380016. i 2
To the West regional bench" f Customs Excise: & Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-20, New ental. Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,
Ahmedabad: 380016, in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(1)
above. %
4

ﬁwm?ﬁﬁ(m)m 2001 fT URT 6 & 39T UUH TU-3 H

%ﬁﬁa%aaaanmﬁw%%ﬁwéaﬁa%mmmmmﬁr

ﬁwuﬁmaﬁawmwf iy afor, ST A1 AT R ORI T AT
TqT 5 AT A A B & e TaU, 1000/~ Br HowR e | STEl Seurs o
mﬁtmmsyﬂmwﬁmmmmwﬁam%ooo/m
forelr gl IwmQﬁﬁWﬁTWWWW%WWW
ST @ Y FUT tocoo, WG SEEEnN | FE WeRw IR & AT § Y@ifhd
da gire & w9 amvﬁaﬁrmww;mwma%ﬁmﬁmﬁmaﬁm
aﬁasélaﬁzﬁwnman%’rms—rﬁr! zﬁrtﬁsﬁﬁm%l?‘é%ﬁwaﬁaﬂ
TF TUT Yoo/~ P Nowl &l | { L

The appeal to the Appellate Tributial shall be filed in quadrupllcate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Cerﬁral Excise. (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which? at least should be accompanied by a fee of ¥
1,000/-, ¥ 5000/~ and ¥ 10,000/ Where amount of dutv/penalty/demand/refund is
upto 5 Lac 5 Lac to 50 Lac and ghove 50 Lac respectIVely in the form crossed
bank draft in favour of Asst. Reglstrar of branch of any hominate public sector
bank.of the place where the bengh of any ‘nominate public sector bank of the

place where the bench of the Trlbf%mal is s:tuated Appllcatlon made for grant of
stay shall be accompanied by a fe, 1ot 3 500/— it ‘
3 :

'ql%;3‘53ﬂé;‘\>raaéwmﬁeﬁmimﬁar%ﬁm%atﬁtﬁwsﬂﬁwasmm
wwmm@mmigﬁﬁwaw%aagqsﬁaﬁrmuam
T ] ?ﬁ‘r T e AT HEE WD H TH
In case of the order covers a number of: order— in Orlgmal fee for each O.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid m'fanner not withstanding the fact that the one

appeal to the Appellant Tribunal o% the one appllcatlon to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avon% scnptorla work if, excnsmg T 1 lacs fee of ¥
. g o .

100/~ for each.

=TT Yed AT ue um‘gmﬁﬁm aﬁr“atgq\—"r ?‘35 saefa AuiRa fed
WW@W&?&H&QT:}#@WE&

k B

Wmmmwaﬂéqral.

U YR O JAT 8,90 HH A F ;;'.Qj&cﬁl%av—c"mn%ﬁmm%ul

i

One copy of application or O.L O.=as the' case“‘may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall beer ai sourt fee’ stamp of ¥ 6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled | item of the cqurt fee Act 1975 as amended

gmmﬁammm‘gﬁammammwmmm
ST & S Hew Yo, ha :bclllC\H%{l,Mb R AT HtﬁFh?I =afeRoT (HTaTai)
s, 1ex d ARk & 3 ,

Attention in invited to the rule};% covenng these and other related matter

contended in Customs, Exmse &' Serwce Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982. - . :

o e BNy Pt
Y

r. Snremr

(AR T

< e L e
T AT
palis &




- e - FNO. v7[3 |72/ Appeal-TV/Ahd-11/16-17

ORDER IN APPEAL -

P b

The subject appeal is filed- by M/s:" Aculife Hecdthcare Pvt. Ltd (Previously

known as M/s. Core Healthcare Limited) Village: achana, Dist: Ahmedabad

%‘i

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the .appellant) against @rder 1n Original No. No.
08/REFUND/16-17 dated 05.08.2016 " (hereinafter referr

e G

d to as ‘the impugned order)
e, Division-IlI,Ahmedabad-II

"'ﬁ&

passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central Ex01

a%(’ ey ‘Ei’?;b u:xﬂhggll

TEE

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the adjudicating authorzty)
2.  The facts in brief of the case is that, the. appellant 11n1t was previously known as
M/s. Core Healthcare Limited Wthh was taken over by s Nirma Limited by order of
Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat, subsequently: demerged ufrom M/s. Nirma Limited by
the order dated 24.04.2015 of Hon’ble High Court of Guja’;at and thereafter working in
the name of M/s. Aculife Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. The Appellg.nt in the past acquired one
of the units located at village Sachana from M/s. Core gealthcare Ltd .The erstwhile
company M/s. Core Healthcare Ltd’,-dilring'the' period '1:91,_95-1998 has made duty free
import against .Advance Licenses (38 Nos in total) issued Igy the DFGT, Ahmedabad. 27
Licenses out of 38 were registered with Mumbai‘Customé and balance 9 Licenses were
registered with Ahmedabad Customs, for duty free impofﬁ with condition of fulfillment
of specified export obligation. Thus, during the aforesald perlod M/s. Core Healthcare
imported material without paying Basic Customs D%ty and CVD and SAD as
applicable by claiming the exemptlon ‘Notification No." @9 /95-Cus dated 31.03.1995
and 30/97-Cus dated 01.04.1997,. In the former Notlﬁcfétlon only the Basic Duty of
customs exempt and in respect of the second mentlé"ﬁled Notification both basic
Customs duty as well as CVD was exempts and accordmgly the duty foregone in
respect of duty leviable but for an exemption is requlredgo be calculated for fixing the
export obligation. The Appellant failed to *dischar'ge a f:}art of their export obligation
| against Advance Licenses and thérefore,  they were dﬂ led upon by the Customs

Authorities to pay “the duties payable on such duty-frea ‘1mports. The Appellant filed

two applications” before the Settlement Commission, M?ilmbaj for settling the case.

Order dated 24.03.2003. The said order was challengec¢
Hon’ble Gujarat High Court and under order dated 13.012005 and 01.04.2005 stayed
the order and directed the Appellant to pay the Principal :{a’mount of Rs.11,31,55,000/-

Initially, those applications were returned by the Hon’ble!Settlement Commission vide
%by the Appellant before the

in 24 monthly equal installments and the Commission;_;; as also directed to proceed
with application on merits. The Settlement Commissiorf ‘;yide order dated 07.11.2006
settled the case. This order of the Commission was also? challenged by the Appellants
before the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court, And set aside té orders dated 24.03.2003 &
7.11.2006 passed by the Settlement Commission and reinitted back the case for fresh
decision. The said remand was made on the plea of th?él

department failed to verify the claim of the Appellant- that the Appellant has made
’{

t: Appellant that the Customs

some exports for Wthh money in terms of foreign exchai ge was realized and therefore

the duty demand is to be adjusted accordingly. However the department submitted

the revised duty liability and the Appellant accepted sald duty liability. The Settlement ,

{mfr@%w ;s
\




Q\f\u

F.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-lI/Ahd—II/16-17

Commission vide its Final Order N?a434 -435/Final Order/Cus/MGR/2007 dated
27.11.2007, settled the case in respeé% of two Appl1cat1on ﬁled by the Appellant, by
asking the Appellants to pay Rs. 2797 59 being the adn'1tted duty liability and 10%

. interest on the above duty excludllﬁg CVD. Immunity ‘from fine, penalty and

prosecution was granted. As regards th@ claim of Appellants for allowing Modvat credit
of CVD, the Commission directed lle Appellants to approach the jurisdictional
Commissioner of Central Excise. The; ppellant vide letter dated 3.1.2008 requested
the jurisdictional Assistant Commissipner to allow the benefit of Modvat credit of '
Rs.822.89 lakhs being CVD paid byi them, along W1th the statement showing the

bifurcation of duties i.e. Customs dut% CVD, SAD etc. the Appellant produced before

. him the copies of challan and demané drafts evidencing the payment of duty as well

as a statement showing the details oﬁblfurca‘uon of duty liability for basic customs
duty, CVD and SAD, vide letter dated”{ 2.12, 2008 the Adjudicating authorlty passed
OIO No0.238/09 dated 24.02.2009 an% demed the credit, of CVD of Rs.822.89 lakhs.
The said credit was denied on the folloﬁnng grounds:

(&) Statements enclosed along VVlth Fpphca’uon are uns1gned
(b) There is no bifurcation of duty pald on the bas1s of challan and  therefore it is

not possible to conclude whether only* CDis belng palcl or CVD has also been paid.

(c) Without looking at Bill of Entry‘; t is not poss1ble tc dec1de asto  whether CVD
was payable. i

(d) Credit is not admissible as per] f}hle 57E~ SRR

“";%w.a: s

.b

(e) Order of the Settlement Comm1ss1on has not attauned ﬁnahty since the

interest as order has yet not been peuél by the ,'Appellanzts._,': !s-

3.  Aggrieved by the aforesalcl ord%r dated 24 04 2009 Appellant filed an appeal
before the Commissioner (Appeals'“ﬁ" Ahmedabad In - ‘the decision the Hon’ble
Commissioner (Appeals), d1sm1sse:f_':~ the.. Appeal v1de OIA No. 3’)2/2009 Ahd-

B
I)CE/CMC/Commr(A)/ Ahd dated 23. %9 09 1n h1s order held as under:

Core Healthcare was taken o_'er b J the Appellants as per the order dated
1.03.2007 of Hon’ble Gujarat Hzgh Court, whlch does not specifically allows the
_Appellants to claim credit. Therefore, the Appellanta have no locus standz to claim
the credit. The Appellants hav >ifazled to mentton vn their letter dated 3.01.2008

as to under whzch provision thet.q are clalmmg CVD credlt

4. Being aggueved by the 1mpi§gned Order 1n Appeal dated 23.09.2009, the
Appellant filed an Appeal before the; on’ble Bench of, CESTAT, Ahmedabad. During
personal hearing held on 18. 03. 201‘.
as below: %g

iif? | S
(a) The decision taken by the Cormmssmner (Appeals) 1s beyond the actual facts of

the case as also the decision taken b the AdJud1cat1ng Dfﬁcer Therefore, set aside the'

Impugned order.




i

-6~ - F.NO. V2[30 '7'7/Appeal [1/Ahd-11/16-17

Vi

M

-

(b) The Hon’ble Bench of the :Tribunal under Ordet’ No. A/10246/2015 dated
18.03.2015 has held as under:

[1] “There is no material available on malafi dé’ or misstatement or

fraud etc on the part of the Appellant. Therefore, in; )lour considered view
the claim of the Appellant cannot be barred under Rule S7E of erstwhile
Rules.” P O %

[2] “we have noticed that the said Annexures g)ere the part of the
claim application dated 03.01.2008.' The said Ann%xures were rejected
on the grounds that said documents were unszgne?.’i In our considered
view, the Appellant should be given an opportunztﬁj o place statement
with supporting material before adjudicating autho ity for verification of
the claim in the interest of justice.” = .t ¢ ¢ %

[3]  The Hon’ble Tribunal in para 8 of the said or;ie:r has set aside the
order and remanded the matter to adjudicating sz_’itthority to examine
claim of payment of CVD by the Appelldnt,' and té: ‘;‘Zecide the claim on
the basis of records as per relevant rules'as existe,éi-: during the material

oy

!

period.

e :
5. Under the denovo proceedings, the Jurlsdlctlcgnal Assistant Commissioner
rejected the claim of Modvat/ cenvat credit under OIO@NO 08/Refund/16-17 dated
1.8.2016. The claim of credit was rejécted on the followirl grounds:
i) The assessee could not substantiate their claim of payrient of CVD.
ii) The assessee could not substartiate that'the impor gd material was used in the
manufacture of dutiable goods @+ v

o) ' N
[ T B

6. Being aggrieved with the:impugned order th appeal has been filed. The

&

appellant has raised various grounds which have been briefly summarized as under:

RS BRI TS

a) The impugned order passed by the Asstt. Comrri‘is"sioner is non-speakirig and
bad in law_and breach of principles of natural Jgs‘uee in as much as that no
proper findings nor any discussions given on ﬂixe submissions made by the
appellant.

b) The adjudicating authority took an erroneous demsmn by misinterpreting the

J‘g
decision of the Settlement Commission without "prec1at10n of facts in its true

spirit. g
c) The Adjudicating authority had only picked anél"' quoted some portion of the
order of the Hon’ble Settlement Commission and 1s1nterpreted the decisions of

the Hon’ble Commission by ignoring the final condlusmn

d) During the proceedings before the Settlement Cognmlsmon, Appellant produced

detailed statement giving break-up of duty p%yable which included basic
R
Customs duty, where only the basic customs du'?“y was exempted and in cases

where both basic customs duty and CVD were exe mpted

e) The Settlement Commission had directed DGPIT Ahmedabad to venfy the

“é

applications filed by the appellant with d1rect1ox%s to the customs authorities / )




h)

i)

k)

])

Ahmedabad and Mumbai to pa%omde the relevant documents to the DGFT,

Ahmedabad. The verification re@ort of the DGFT, Ahmedabad was discussed
before the Bench in presence off %he customs-authorities and the finally the duty

hab1l1ty was determined by the_ﬂ- ‘cettlement Commission. Such determined duty

liability was paid by the appella; 7 ts in installments.

That the final duty liability dqtermmed by the Settlement Commission is as

_under: t%
No. of Licenses and type issy L—Ld by Duty settled by the
DGFT if Comumission (Rs. In lakhs)
Application No. 1 E—% _
1. 27 Advance Licenses ;{% 1698.52 .
2. 9 Advance Licenses % 53.36
Application No. 2 % '
1. 2 Advance Licenses E’i | :"l40.71.\ p
3. Pre-DEPB Licenses 6 Nos"'ji 1 538.75 .
‘3. Post-DEPB Licenses (65 l}{ps) 366,25
;féé;;i;om 279758

g - ] ,:).‘r_ 1( .

& A
The adjudicating authority ha}?ﬂ only rehed upon “the apprehensions of the

Customs authorities noted at ,para 11 4 ‘of the order of the Settlement

Commission. However, the con';lusmn of the Settlement Commission noted at

para 12.2 of the order had been:ffgnored :

The DGFT, under their report (Z:ll"ﬁated 18. 10 2007 '1ad clarified that they could
not segregate the SAD from the total amount It Was nowhere stated that they
could not segregate the Basic | %ustoms Duty and the CVD. That the present

claim was with respect to CVD arnd had nothlng to do mth SAD.
After verification of the DGF’I“% the appellant had approached the Customs

~department and the final ﬁguré% of the default d,1ty had been worked out in

joint sitting with the customs aufhontres R
Thus the finding of the ad_]ud1cat1ng author1ty to the effect that CVD had not

been paid is erroneous. E‘?

The appropriate usage of the ‘materlal 1mported under Advance Licence has
been disputed by the adjudlcatn%’g authonty on assumptmns and presumptions.

During the relevant period the: erstwhﬂe MODVAT Rules, a part of the Central

.-Excise Rules, 1944, were prevaflent Under the said regime, the availment of

i;"uts was under phys1cal control. The Statutory

Documents, such as RG-23-A l%art -1 and RG 23 A Part-1I were required to be

maintained, and for receipt, corFsumptmn and 1nventory of raw material Form-
il

credit on Capital Goods and In

IV and V were prescribed, wh1clL were requlred to be maintained on daily basis
i
and each and every entry Weke counters1gned by the Jurisdictional Range

Officer. The prescribed RT-12 reﬁurns were requ1red to be filed on. monthly basis

-.along with all relevant pages | of Reglsters contalnlng the details of Receipt

consumption of raw materlal as well as ﬁmshed goods manufactured a_nd




B e

=ttt

-8- F.Nq.vz[3'§72/Appea1-H/Ahd-n/16-17

e e e &
cleared on payment of duty or for export. Moreoveﬁ- f:the invoices and BOEs were
defaced by the department e @i

m) At the time of filing the application for refund é?n 3.1.2008, all the original
documents were submitted for verification.. Such dgig?uments were available with
the department and in case of doubts, thé Veracitf"éf the usage of raw materials
could be verified from the original décilfnen’ts subfi%itted to the department.

n) The adjudicating authority "has ‘not discussed tﬁe verification report of the
Range Superintendent. This.aspeg:t is importanté%ince the actual verification

had been undertaken by the Range Supéri’n’tende‘ri"’ ]

st

7. Personal hearing was accorded on 16.03.2017 algd 20-03-2017 wherein Shri

Vikramsinh Jhala, AGM [EXCISE] appearéd'on behalf o‘%the appellant and reiterated

s

the submissions made under their appeal merflorandun%% He submitted copies of the
relevant worksheet/documents. The A»’ssttl Commissi‘;%ner, Central Excise, Div-
I1I, Ahmedabad-II was also present during the course’pf hearing held on dated 20-
03-2017. The divisional AC aswellas the'ap"pelljar"lts weée‘

- allowed 7 days time to file
additional written submission in view of the discussion d}_%ring the P.H.
7.1 The appellant vide their letter dated 30.3.2017 filgd an affidavit explaining the

3
3

3

facts of the case alongwith CA’s certificate certifying the‘; sayment of duty and original

fext

rcation.the department filed

Zon 12-06-17.

signed copies of the statement of total customs duty bif;:»

e

their reply dated 26-4-17 which was'received in this ofﬁc?

i

7.2 The appellants, under their letter dated 18.7.20 lg, requested that reply may

E

have been submitted by the department: and;frequegxéd for a copy of the same.
Accordingly, the copy of the report was furnished to thef:.-vfppellants under letter dated
21.7.2017 with directions to file written submissions (fﬁany) within seven days. In
view of the same, the appellants further filed additional s r:ibmissions under their letter
dated 31.7.2017 wherein it was stated that out of '{;‘;he total 38 licenses under
’ﬁ-Cus dated 1.4.1997 under
which both BCD and CVD were exempted. The balance §8 licenses were issued under
Notn. No. 79/95-Cus dated 31.3.1995 under which BCDé%vas exempted. The total duty

involved in respect of each license, along with the bre?if;—up of the duty heads, was

consideration, 15 were issued under Notn. No. 30/9

submitted along with the submissions.

8. I have carefully gone through the case recordsj :facts of the case, copies of
various, orders, and relevant worksheet/ documents;';-{ submission made by the
appellant at the time of personal hearing and the addi:‘f :nal written submission filed
on 31-03-2017 under which an Affidavit and CA Cerﬁfﬁcate were filed and further

submissions dated 31-07-2017 filed by the appellant.

9. The twofold issues arising out of the appeal bcforé;}

*

el

“AHnge DAZ
iy, T

P
Ty

&

3%,

\vj

»)\p‘_@\

T

3 Tne>
AL

(I



11%234 et ‘m

i &

=

i
isaredpares
%W, =

A f;é : F.NO7V2[30]72/Appeal-II/Ahd-II/16-17

" a) The claim of payment of CVD by the Fappella_nt

“‘&3”‘"*”%%%

b) The proper usage of the raw matérlals 1mported under the respectlve Advance
I
Licenses !

’):*’

10. Claim of payment of CVD by the appellant

i

"f

10.1 The Tribunal had remanded b“'?'ck the case for denovo adjudication with the

gﬁmm

~ following observation as regards the claim of payment of CVD is concerned:

- “The main contention of the Authonsed Representatzve is that the-
Appellant had not paid the CVD@&and therefore, there is no question of
acceptance of the claim. It is con%ended by the Appellant that they paid
the amount of Rs. 822.29 lakhs 3CVD as detailed in Annexure IV, V and
VI of the application dated 3%1 .2008. The aAdjudicating Authority

. observed that the said annex‘ltztres/ statement ‘does not bear any
signature of any authorized éerson It is also observed that no

g calculatzon about the bzﬁ,crcatzorju of the.duty has been shown in the
annexure as to how they have ‘{-mved at a partzcular figure. We have
noticed that the said annexures were the ‘part of the claim application
dated 3.1.2008. The said anne:fftres were rejected on the ground that
the said documents were unggned In sour co’tszdered view, the

Appellant _should be given an%opportumtu to place statement with

supporting material before the Adzudzcatmq Authontu for verification of

t

T

- the claim in the interest of zustzceé” . “:Q_.fil' o
ES A [
;; R .

3

10.2 The Adjudicating authority ha '

ejected the clalm of Modvat/ Cenvat credit on
the ground that there was an argued.;.‘grfference 1n the duty payable as per the DGFT
and as put forth by the customs department Th1s aspect has been noted at paras
11.4, 11.4.1 and 11.4.2 of the Settlement Comm1ss1on s order dated 27.11.2007 (the
" said order for short). The said d1fferen?£e was attr1buted to non -consideration of CVD
by the: DGFT. Further it was observeg by. the adJudlcatlng authority that the final
conclusions of the Settlement Commlssmn at para 12.2 of the said order did not find
any mention of CVD and as such th%re was,. no, payment of CVD and as such the
question of refund did not arise. A%; regards the wcrksheets submitted by the
appellants, it has been observed by’ the adjudlcatmg authorlty that the appellant’s
have shown payment of CVD in all; ?he cases thhout conmdermg the notification

under which the goods had been r%portedb and nn-ahsen_ce of vital details, the

worksheets could not be relied upon. :

©10.3 The conclusion that CVD has :not been pald has been arrived at by the
adjudicating authority solely on the haiﬁsls of two pleces cf narratlon in the said order
at paras 11.4, 11.4.1 and 11.4.2 andg artial - para 12, 2 The other ground raised for
rejecting the claim of payment of CVD"LS that the worksheets cannot be relied upon in

" absence of vital details. However, it 1s noteworthy to pomt out that the adjudlcatmg,h

T
.’- N1

% U

pS ]
S
4
i
o

&
£ 1
%)
e
Pt

2
h




—Jo= FNO vzp’é‘f 72/Appeal-1l/Ahd-11/16-17

R

|

the point that the CVD has not been paid. The conclus1o§ has only been arrived at on

surmises and negations. Such an approach would defeat%e spirit of the directives of
the Tribunal to the effect that “the Appellant. should be }F zven an_opportunity to place
statement with supporting material before_the Adzudzcatu%q Authority for verification of

(i

the claim in the interest of justice.” Needless to say that siich an opportunity should be

fair and on level playing field. In' light of such d1rect10hs it was the onus of the
appellants to place on record material in support of the1r§,cla1m and it was the onus of
the adjudicating-authority to examine and ver1fy the corr%ptness of the claim in light of
such materials. It is seen from the documents relied upon by the appellants that they
had furnished license-wise details of duty with the break ip of the heads under which
duty had been paid under their:letter dated 23.7. 20%5 The said summary was
supported by individual statements of each license sl%:lowmg the details of goods
imported, date of import, value and the head-wise dutty payable. The adjudicating
authority has failed to examine the said details in light ©; ff the available material with

ises built on the narratives

the department and proceeded to 1eJect the claim on su

at the discussion portion of the said‘order; * = « I- : ‘ ;

S T S
10.4 At this junction it is also pertinent to noté that th appellant had subm1tted the
original documents to the department at the time of subt '~‘ss1on of the refund claim on
3.1.2008 as contended by them at para 13 -of the appe}

find mention in the letter dated 19.2.2016 filed before fhe adjudicating authority of

papers. The said facts also

which the relevant text is as under: '+ -
Beoipie e i ',&

“We may point out that initially we have already §§pplied these details

to the department, but the same are not found avqulable in your office

and so we submit the same agdin.” =~ '

The above contention of the appellants has not beeﬁ%reﬁlted by the adjudicating
authority under the impugned order. Thus, it has to be%accepted that the appellants
had indeed furnished the relevant original documents to aahe department at the time of
filing the refund claim on 3.1.2008. In such c1rcumsta§10es it would not be fair to
impress upon the appellants to produce the supportmgé documents time and again.
The verification is to be made on the basis of Whatever documents which have been
made available to the department and in case of any dlSC epancy a proper and spec1ﬁc
query is required to be raised without acting on any su%mlses or doubts. I find that
this is not the case in the present issue before me. I also find that the issue had been
under dispute since the year 2008 and the assessee 'h“as been valiantly contesting
their claim. It is a well known pr1n01ple that justice: d layed is justice denied. The
appellants could not be put to a test time and again and: »%t would be futile that in each
round of litigation the department seeks documents f?om the appellant and then
rejects the claim on the basis of non-production of doc iments. Thus, looking at the
age of the case, I proceed to examine the matter on the %‘ams of evidences available on

record.

NCAL

“Tx

\%

e CF

5




(Q(.

-/ F.NO.V2[3]72/Appeal-1l/Ahd-1/16-17

"10.5 It is an undisputed fact thatﬁ%he appellants had defaulted in their export

obligation in respect of the 38 Advance hcenses under consideration which resulted in
them having to make the payment oﬁ customs duty. The numbers of the Advance

License to which the dispute pertains 1§ also beyond the scope of doubt. The dispute is

~ in relation to the following Advance Llcgnses as per the records:

Application 1 before the Settlement}
Commission

1 3494785 12.7‘.;9;5

2 3494784 12.795

3 3494783 127?925

4 3500471 2‘.8.%5

5 800055 8.9.95

6 800095 21.9;‘%5

7 1532573 6.11, %s

8 3037902 15. 12;95

9 1530988 9.6. @5

10 800976 28.2; 96 i

11 801015 12.3; 96

12 800978 16. 4@6

13 801411 | 56%6

14 801443 12.6,96

15 41226 5.6. 97

16 41230 10.6; g?

17 41239 13.6 7

18 41652 217, 97

19 41653 21.7% §7

20 8000050 3.8.97

21 8000077 13.8; 97}

22 8000106 27. 8 97

23 8000206 8. 10.,97

24 8000208 8. 10’97 1

25 8000207 8.10; g?

26 _ 8000546 20.2,98

27 8000631 19.3] 98

28 1532571 11.8! 95

29 358 27. 1o§95

30 1532509 31.1095

31 3037910 10. 12;%95

32 1532728 15.12§95

33 | 801177 27. 326

34 801231 16.4296

35 800587

36 3525




TR FNOV?[3

72/Appeal-I/Ahd-11/16-17

o

Poos,

A

The above facts find confirmation: in the details of l1cx tsg’lses given by the DGFT at
Annexure A to their letter File No. 08/80/40/224/A éQS/ALS I dated 20.7.2005.
Further, the details of the licenses.is also in confirm y ation to the affidavit dated
2.8.2005 filed by Shri Kamlesh J Shah, Company Secr,taly of M/s Core Healthcare
Ltd. Moreover the said details are, also m consonance %o the details of the licenses
given in the application and the submissions made to%the Settlement Commission
under letter dated 3.8.2005 of M/s.Core Healthcare Ltg: Further, the details of the -
other 2 Advance Licenses is as under: |

Application 2 before the Settlement

Commission S
37 8000770 21.5.98 . 4
38 8000556 25.2.98 §

The above details are in conﬁrmatlon to the details subm‘§tted by M/s Core Healthcare

Ltd. at Annx. S-3 to their letter dated 3.8. 2005 submn:ted to the Commissioner of O
Customs, Custom House, Ahmedabad with respect to%theu application before the

Settlement Commission. Thus, the details of the licenses; under dispute stands verified

on the count that _the said details are in consonance to the various communication

with regard to the application before the Settlement Commlssmn :

&

10.6 The Final Order dated 27.11. 9007 of the Settlement Commission ﬁnally settled

the matter and the settlement amount of customs dutygwas ordered at Rs. 2797.59

lakhs the details of which are as under:

No. of Licenses and type issued by. :|Duty gettled by the

DGFT Y R Comm1s§1on (Rs. In lakhs)

Application No. 1 .
1. 27 Advance Licenses 1698. 5
2. 9 Advance Licenses 53.36

o
REARHR R b

Application No. 2
1. 2 Advance Licenses 140.71

2. Pre-DEPB Licenses (6 Nos) 538.75

3. Post-DEPB Licenses (65 Nos) 366.25
Total

N
3
O
3
a

In the case before me, we are concerned with the 38 Adv_;énce Licenses i.e. 36 licenses

Shusemmsielofsnt Db omiuis S s

under Application No. 1 and 2 licenses untler Sr. No. 1 of%&pplication No. 2
:g.

10.7 As regards the computation of duty is concerned, %he duty liability admitted by
the appellants under Application No. 1 was Rs. 1695. 3  lakhs in respect of the 27

0

%

licenses pertaining to Mumbai Customs and Rs. 48. 70 l s in respect of Ahmedabad -

m‘m
2\

Sl e e

O,

S



’

| Application 1 before the Settlement%%lommmsmn (Mumba1 Customs)
1 | 3494785 | 12.7.95 1.84: ;; b O 69 .| 2.53
2 3494784 | 12.7.95 0.0L |, 1-71‘ hi 3.15
3 | 3494783 | 12.7.95 0.005 0.8 | .

-1Z2- » vF.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-II/Ahd-II/ 16-17

Customs which is apparent from the ngrratlon at para 9 of the said order of which the

relevant text is as under: %

“The applicant on its own initigtive out of its desire to set right the
default in not fulfilling the e:fz‘;iire export obligation had filed the

settlement application admzttzngs(the additional amount of duty liability

SEASEEE

of Rs. 1636.19 lakhs. The appiilcant thereafter, vide its applications
' dated 21.8.2000 and 12.3. 2001§ﬁtrther admitted additional amount of
duty liability of Rs. 97.36 lakhs. and Rs. 10.50 lakhs respectively. Thus
the total additional amount of dutu liability admitted by the applicant in
the said application was Rs. 1744 05 lakhs (Mumbai Customs — Rs.
1695.35 lakkhs + Ahmedabad CL%stoms — Rs. 48.7Q0 lakhs). As regards
the admitted additional amot gnt of duty liability in respect of

_Ahmedabad Customs, after the joint ymeeting. oﬁ the departmental
officers with the applicant’s rgépzesentatwes the . Commissioner of
Customs, Ahmedabad had w@rlced out_the dutu _liability of Rs.
53,36,336/- as against Rs. 48. 7’5 lakkhs admltted by the applicant. The
applicant accepted the liability ojéRs 53, 36 336/ However, as regards

the admitted additional amount;*of duty. lzabtlzty m respect of Mumbai

Customs, despite best efforts of;

i the applicant,” the exact amount of

_ addltzonal amount of duty was ngt worlkeéd: out by the Mumbal Customs.
Now, DGFT, Ahmedabad wdeéi ‘verifi catzon ’report dated 28.9.2007 |
ascertained the duty ligbility t% Rs. . 1698.52 lal hs as against the
liability of Rs. 1695.35 lakhs adr

s

-ztted bu the applzcant 2

v,

‘é—*-»:.».%

v.‘.

The final order portion, determmmg the duty 11ab111ty, at.para 16 of the said order

indicates that in respect of 27 Advan e Llcenses [Mumbal Customs) duty has been

determmed at Rs. 1698.52 lakhs and;‘%n respect of 9 Advance Licenses (Ahmedabad
Customs) duty has been determined &

L Rs. 53 36 lakhs agalnst admitted liability of
Rs. 1695.35 lakhs and Rs. 48.70 lakhs% espectlvely

10.8 The admitted liability of Rs. 1695‘ 35 lakhs a.nd Rs;. 48 70 lakhs respectively has
been worked out by the appellants as detalled at Annexure S-4 to the application

b i

55

 before the Settlement Commission oifz wh1ch a copy has been submitted to the

Comm1ssmner of Customs, Ahmedaba{ on 3. 8 2005 The, detalls of duty worked out

and adm1tted by the appellants under ﬁue said annexure are as under:

Sr.

i Duty admitted

No. | License No | Date N
SCD |[CVD | Cess | SAD | Total

BCD &

i 121




(b g o olevesd oy,

The above clearly indicates that the component of CVDgh
appellants at the time of admitting the additional duty 1

Commission. In addition to the above admitted liability;

-I“’ﬁﬂ

- k- . ENO. V2[30¥72/Appeal [I/Ahd-1I/16-17
po e ?g
4 3500471 2.8.95 2..0} 0.02‘ 2.4 %j 4.43
5 800055 8.9.95 203..(\3‘5' 12. 21%‘ 32.56
6 800095 21.9.95 19.96 11. 97' 31.93
7 1532573 6.11.95 1057 007 12.7 % 23.34
8 3037902 -| 15.12.95 1.86 - O_'p.l - 2 24 %‘ 4.11
9 1530988 9.6.95 116 0.98 0.42 5§ 1.66
10 800976 28.2.96 027 0.92 “0.3 g 0.59
11 801015 12.3.96 2.82 0.2.1:- 2.13 % 5.16
12 800978 16.4.96 Ol 001 0.11 § 0.22
13 801411 5.6.96 0.44 004 - 0. 47 g 0.95
14 801443 12.6.96 5.08 | O§6 . 181 § 7.25
15 41226 5.6.97 57’.:2;1 124 | 46.86: % 116.47
16 41230 10.6.97 17.45 0.99 12. OS§ 30.49
17 41239 13.6.97 17.05 1.14- 13.5 % 31.69
18 41652 21.7.97 19.81 2.59 15. Szg 37.92
19 41653 21.7.97 190.61 | 38,12 | 130. 87§ 15.57 | 375.17
20 8000050 3.8.97 163.69 | 12.76 | 179. 25§ 355.7
21 8000077 13.8.97 1.63 0.35 '1.85 %’ 3.83
22 8000106 27.8.97 | 27.91 3.96 22. 53% 54.4
23 8000206 8.10.97 | 42.45 7.09 47.7 % § 97.24
24 8000208 8.10.97 6.01 0.6, 5.08 ’?’ 11.69
25 8000207 8.10.97 | 24.86 3.84 22. 58% ! 0.38 51.66
26 8000546 20.2.98 | 74.51 | 12.42 | 83. 392 12.65 182.97
27 8000631 19.3.98 | 98.96 16,49, 111, 33{ 226.78
Total 810.7 | 113.6 |, 742. 5% 0 28.6 | 1695.355
Application 1 before the Settlement Commission (Ahmedabad Customs)
28 1532571 11.8.95 0.62 0.05 }: 0.69 ‘% 1.36
29 358 27.10.95 0.71 }:0.06 | 0.79 i? 1.56
30 1532509 |31.10.95 2.5 0.22 2.76 % 5.48
31 3037910 | 19.12.95| 0.08 0.01 0.1 J 0.19
32 1532728 | 15.12.95| 0.44 0.04 0.49 ’% 0.97
33 801177 27.3.96 1.03 0.07 1.13 § 2.23
34 801231 16.4.96 1.16 1.73;% 2.89
35 800587 | 2.8.96 8.09 0.7 8.94 % 17.73
36 3525 21.8.96 11.42 0.8 4.08 % 16.3
Total 26.05 1.95 20.715,’% 0 0 48.71
Grand Total 836.8 | 115.5 7632% 0 v28.6 1744.065

ad been computed by the

Customs Ahmedabad worked out the duty liability on é’ﬁvhigher side at Rs. 1698.52 ‘-1@ 31'13%}
N ey

lakhs and Rs. 53.36 lakhs respectively side which was acgepted by the appellants. The &

eE

A
B

fabﬂity before the Settlement

&

'ggthe DGFT, Ahmedabad and

“i %

[ &8

K ' & S;‘

3 $NTE L
: v % TAmaepas® g

(o]
N




ki

P

s

=

Bl S

-:.\g-ﬂ-!\.'s‘ 3

F.NO.V2(30]72/Appeal-I/Ahd-11/16-17

7

e

Settlement Commission also accepted: the said liability and accordingly ordered that

e

the appellant was required to pay R&} ,‘ ' 1698.52 lakhs and in respect of 9 Advance

Licenses (Ahmedabad Customs) duty h,as been determined at Rs. 53.36 lakhs.

)
10.9 Further, the working of the dgty liability in respect of 9 Advance Licenses
(Ahmedabad Customs), the duty 11ab111ty was worked out jointly with the Customs
authorities Ahmedabad as apparent fro the narrative of the said order as reproduced
 at para 10.7 above. The said working has not been dlsputed by the department as can
be seeri from the said order. The only dispute raised by the department before the
Settlement Commission was with regalé‘td to the duty liability in respect of 27 Advance
Licenses (Mumbai Customs) which 1s§§apparent from para 11.4 of the said order of

i

which the relevant text is as under:

DS

“The revenue further submltted‘ that accozdzng tQ the DGFT the total
lzabzlzty on account of 27 Advanée Licenses pertaining to application No.
-1 is Rs. 1698.52 lakhs. The dég?_artment’s.-claim is Rs. 1949.95 lakhs

which was also submitted elj’;.'

lier. The: difference' in the amounts
claimed is on account of the foll(} ving 1 R ',;

11.4.2 The DGFT in their calculgltzon have: taken into account only the

Basic Custom duty i.e. they ha conszdered only amounts to the extent,
of duty foregone on account of ‘Baszc Duty iand - have not taken into

account the liability on account og Addztzonal Duty.” t i«

reproduced under:

“Howeuver, the DGFT, vide thezr} veport dated 18. 10 2007 have clarified
of the total amount of dutu lighility they

¥
)

that as regards the verification

~-have made efforts to verify the total amount of duty involved in

respect of the advance lzcences%and DEPBs zn questzon based on the
information/ documents submltted by the f rm/ customs However, they

could not ascertain the segr ega ton of other dutles such as SAD etc. in

Thus, the above report indicates that. gnly the segregatlon of SAD could not be verified
by the DGFT. This aspect is not relevai;tt to the i 1ssue at hand since the present issue is
concerned regarding the computation g.nd payment of CVD and not SAD. The report of
the DGFT nowhere states that they co%ld not verlfy the segregatlon of CVD component
of the total duty liability.

2 ;:..u-,x,z

N

J)é

10.10 Moreover, it is a known fae%: that Customs Duty comprises of various

:'0

components such as Basic Customs ‘wuty, CVD SAD, qCD Cesses, etc. Thus, when




'dfi.ré}é
i
{

¥

-6~ i F.NO.V2[3(]72/Appeal-1l/Ahd-11/16-17

o)

Ch ol

aggregate of the sum of all the applicable components c?f the duty which would also

include the CVD component. In the instant case, the thpellants failed to discharge

k&

their export obligation which resulted in recovery-of the istoms duty foregone on the

raw materials imported under the Advance- ‘Licenses# The duty foregone would
* obviously comprise of all the applicable components of t;ze customs duty as specified
above. Thus, verification of the total duty liability by th%"’DGF’I‘ would comprise of all
the components arid it is out of those' componeénts that t]:;ge DGFT has not been able to
verify the segregation of SAD. It is a simple principle of cﬂq’anstruction that a verification
report submitted by an agency meritions only the 'discrep%ncies or the shortcomings in
the verification and that which has not been specified isi?eemed to have been verified
and found correct. Since the said report only mentions %he shortcoming in respect of
SAD, the natural corollary follows that there is no g%iscrepancy/ shortcoming in
respect of other heads including CVD. Be that_as it mag, if the department was still
not satisfied with the manner of computation of the tot§i duty liability in respect of
the 27 Advance Licenses pertaihing to Mumbai Customf.;- the proper course of action
would have been to agitate the order of the Settlement ‘Commission before the High
_Court. The differential duty that ought to have been 'coré:uted on account of CVD as
per the department’s contention is ‘to:the tune of Rs. %51.43 lakhs as evident from
para 11.4 of the said order. It cannot be “pr'e’suméd%that the department would
jeopardize a huge amount of revenue to the tune of Rs. %151.43 lakhs by not appealing
to the High Court or filing a review applicationt before}i the Settlement Commission.

However, i_t is seen from records that the departmeﬁét has chosen not to agitate

the order of the Settlement Commission before the;%appropriate Court or even

through a Curative/ Review application'before the Sé'ttlement Commission. It is

a settled principle of law that the dispute 'of non-%avment of CVD cannot be

raised at this stage when the department has acceplizﬁfed the order passed by the

Settlement Commission. R P ¢ 4

s

10.11 However, for the sake of argument let us consiger that the argument of the
department as appearing at para 11.4 of the said order. The dispute is solely in

e Mumbai Customs. The

respect of the 27 Advance Licenses in respect of i
department has worked out a difference of Rs. 251.43 lglms and attributed the same
to CVD component by arguing that the DGFT has noti:considered the CVD and the
working is only in respect of Basic Customs Duty. If thaﬁ be s, the percentage of CVD
to the total duty would be 12.9% i.e. Rs. 251.43 lakhs éut of the total duty argued by
the department at Rs. 1949.95 lakhs. Now let us hyp;igthetically check whether the
above theory woulfd hold good or otherwise. E
The licence-wise computation of the total customs du’_cl%{ has been submitted by the
appellant along with the appeal papers and highest ratélof basic customs duty at the
material time is found at 50%. Considering the highez;’t rate of 50% basic customs
duty, the rate of CVD would be theoretically worked ou";‘:at 5.56% if the percentage of

CVD component is to be considered as 12.9% of the togél customs duty. This can

seen from the table below: ‘ Eé




F.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-1I/Ahd-11/16-17

Assessable | Duty Rate of
value Component | duty _:
100 Basic 50 g .
i50 | CvD 5.56 L& .
158.34 SAD 4 ;;
Total Duty 6%_.6736
Percentage of CVD to total :a
customs duty % 12.89

o

Likewise the lowest rate of basic custo

Sez

s duty is 20% and in this case the CVD would

be theoretically worked out at 3.1% as nder

R R

Assessable | Duty Rate D gty | |
value Component of leé?:éble
duty %ﬁ
100 Basic 20 120
120 CvD 3.08 .%696 .
12372 | SAD 4 4;@ 4784
T
Total Duty 23;%6438&

Percentage of CVD to total

customs duty

L
T

Thus, it can be seen that the range'zt;"f applit:able rates of CVD would have to be
between 3.08% to 5.56% if the d1fference of the calculatlon is attributed to CVD

component. However, during the relev )

&

t penod the rate of CVD was ranging from
10% to 25% as seen from the llce@me—mse calculation sheet furnished by the

appellant. Thus, the theory of the ‘_{fference in the calculatlon by the customs

authorities and the DGFT cannot be a_,-;‘trlbuted to the reason that the DGFT had not
considéred the CVD while computing t?fe total customs duty liability. Thus, I find that
theoretically also the theory of non- payment of CVD does not hold good.

‘l
10.12 Moreover, it is pertinent to n“bte that wh11e passing the final order, the

Settlement Comm1ss1on has clearly noted at. para 16 under the interest part that the

wlO% (excludmg CVD portion). The relevant

applicant would pay simple interest

_text of the order of the Settlement Comm1ss1oner is as under:

“Since the applicant has come before the Commzsszon on its own accord

without waiting for the department to zssue SCNs, pazd the admitted duty

we order the applicant to pay sz{i
{2
portion) from the date the duty wés due till zt was pazd ”




_— F.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-I/Ahd-11/16-17

This would clearly mean that the CVD portion has toflbe excluded from the total

=

amount for the purpose of calculation of interest..The reason for not charging interest

on the CVD component is that the same would have beenéaveulable as_cenvat/ modvat

credit at the time of import of the seud goods had they blg;een imported on payment of

duty. This argument has been put forth by the appellantg at para 9 & 10 of the Final
Order of the Settlement Commission. On this count, the'(;omm1ss1on ‘has not charged

interest on the CVD portion. This fact expressly impliestthat the total duty liability

3
included the CVD component and for the verv.same feason the Commission has

specifically noted that interest is not to be charged on the:,‘?CVD portion.

10.13 As regards the 2 Advance Licenses pertaining to #Application no. 2 before the

3l

‘ﬁm 5

Settlement Commission, the total duty liability admittedsby the appellant was to the
tune of Rs. 140.71 lakhs which has been worked out as utider:

. 4
[

Sr. | License

Date ; o ‘Duty aditted
No. | No 1

| .
BCD SCD | CVD Cess SAD Total
8000770 | 21.5.98 | 46.08 | 8.27-| 51.84 4%44 10.87 121.5

2 8000556 | 25.2.398 | 8.69 | 1.09 7.87 § 1.57 19.22

Total 54.77 | 9.36 | 59.71 4?544 12.44 140.72

T 1%

The above working is found at Annexure S-3:before thg Settlement Commission of

which a copy has been submitted to the Comissioner of%ustoms Ahmedabad under
letter dated 3.8.2005. There is no dispute with regard to the said duty liability and the
bifurcation thereof which is apparent from para 12.3 offthe order of the Settlement

Commission which reads as under: s b

“The Revenue has further submitted that the total:

DGFT on account of 2 Advance Licenses' pertaining: o application No. 2

m

is Rs. 140.71 lakhs and there is no dispute. The applicant is also not

WA

disputing this amount.”

S

Thus, it is ev1dent that there is no dispute regarding pavr?lent of CVD in respect of the

above 2 Advance Licenses.

10.14 The above facts clearly indicate that the CVD 1 ‘included in the total duty
liability worked out and accepted before the Settlen Hent Commission. Also the
department is not in pbssession of any solid piece of ev1dence that CVD has not been
computed because the Settlement Commission order hab not been challenged or no
demand letter has been issued to the appellant so far o demand CVD ,which they
must pay, if not already paid. The adjudicating au;thonty has proceeded on
presumptions and assumptions to arrive at a conclusion fhat CVD has not been pa1d
Even otherwise, the onus to substantiate the charges%always lies on the perso

:

making the charges. In the instant case, it is the revenuefwho has raked up the iss




F.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-Il/Ahd-1/16-17

about the CVD component not being p"é‘id and as such the onus lies on the revenue to
establish the charges. The onus cannotlsbe passed on the appellants to prove otherw1se
when the charges have been 1n1t1ated2§nerely on presumption and assumption basis.
~ In this regard I place reliance on the Judgment in the case of M/s Uniworth Textiles
Ltd. reported at 2013 (288) E.L.T. 161‘§(S C.) wherein the Hon’ble Supreme Court has

made observations above onus of pr& ".of and the relevant portion of the same is

reproduced under:

“24. Further, we are not convz%tced with the finding of the Tribunal
which placed the onus of provzdzng evidence in support of bona fide
conduct, by observing that “the d} pellants had not brought anything on
- record” to prove their claim of bona fide conduct, on the appellant. It is a

cardinal postulate of law that th burden of proving any form of mala

fide lies on the shoulders of thge one alleqinq zt Thzs Court observed
O‘i
in Union of India v. Ashok Kum%r & Ors. - (2005) 8 SCC 760 that “it

cannot be overlooked that burden of establzshmg mala fides is very

heavy on the person who allege it. The. allegatzons of mala fides are

often more easily made than pro%red and the vezy senousness of such
~ allegations demand proof of a hzg’n order of credzbllzty” '

su'cl !,;r L 1,

10.15 I further find that the working o, duty ‘as per Amemre S-3 and S-4 as detailed

form a part of: the application before the

s
N

Settlement Commission and also suth documents have been submitted to the

at paras 10. 13 and 10.8 respectlvel

I
Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedaba@ under. letter dated 3.8.2005 i.e. much before
. the Final Order of the Settlement Cognm1ss1on was pronounced and the claim for

cenvat credit was made by the appellefnts Thus I find .hat the said working is the

‘ 7‘ as been ﬁnally dPtermlned by the Settlement
Commission. Also the element of fuclgl g of records is also ruled out since the above
computation was furnished before eveg the appellant was in the knowledge that they
would be offered an opportunity by t_-_
credit of CVD.

Settlement Comm1ss1on to claim the cenvat

10.16 In view of the above d1scuss1o’ff I ﬁnd that the revenue does not have any

concrete reason to allege that CVD has not been pa1d 1n the instant case. On the

x x .

contrary the parameters such as the workmg of total duty 11ab111ty as discussed above,

the findings of the Settlement Comm 'on and, thexlanguage employed in the Final

7&:‘,

Order as discussed above very much e g abhshes the fact that the CVD has been duly
computed in the total duty liability. Thf%s I ﬁnd that the kalance of convenience in the
present case is on the side of the appell%.nts and as suchlI find that the due benefits of
cenvat/ modvat credit ought to be r1ghtly g1ven to the appellants in the interest of

justice.

cenvat/ modvat eligible as credit. It




A

-~ ==  FNO V7[3(§72/Appeal -II/Ahd-11/16-17

period 2 notifications governed the provi‘eion's of ‘Advainice License. Notification No.
79/95 Cus dated 31.3.1995 provided for exemption onl‘ﬁg to Basic Customs duty. As
such the CVD portion was not exer'npted_a_nd would havé'been paid by the appellants
at the time of import of the raw materiais It'is a'differeii'ét matter that the appellants
have computed the CVD portion even in respect of such lucenses but the fact remains
that CVD ought not have been computed in stich hcenses since no CVD was foregone
: Cus dated 31.3.1995. By
computing the CVD component in respect of such’ licens’}e's covered under Notification
No. 79/95 Cus dated 31.3.1995, the. appellants have agdded to their total liability,

However, such amount cannot be considered for the %rpose of allowing Modvat/

in respect of imports under Notlﬁcatlon No.: 79/95;

cenvat credit since the same was not required to be recovered as CVD on the count
that CVD portion was not duty foregone in respect of 1n§§ports under Notification No.
79/95 Cus dated 31.3.1995. Thus, while computing th{qehg1ble amount of Modvat/
cenvat credit, the amount of CVD cons1dered in licenses pnder Notlﬁcatlon No. 79/95
Cus dated 31.3.1995 is required to be deducted. As regard.s the other Notn. No. 30/97
dated 1.4.1997, the same exempted both BCD and CVD-:and as such the total duty
foregone in respect of imports undei‘E Notn. No. 30/97 d§ted 1.4.1997 would include
the CVD component. Resultantly, CVD ought to be nghtl%r recovered in respect of the
licenses under Notn. No. 30/97 dated 1. 4 1997.

Coa
10.18 In view of my observations at para 10. 17 above I j:snd that eligible credit would
comprise only the portion of CVD in respect of ‘the hcenses under Notn. No. 30/97
dated 1.4.1997. The bifurcation of the imports under Notga No. 79/95 Cus and Notn.
No. 30/97 Cus has been submitted by the appellants ugder their submission dated
31.7.2017 which is as under C

-

Sr. .
No. | License No | Date L ‘dmitted
BCD . [sCD J[ Cess | SAD | Total

Advance Licenses under Notn. No. 79/95 Cus 395
1 3494785 12.7.95 1.84 ; 2.53
2 3494784 12.7.95 1.43 0.01 3.15
3 3494783 12.7.95 0.66 | 0.005 1.465
4 3500471 2.8.95 2.01 0.02 4.43
5 1532571 11.8.95 0.62 0.05 1.36
6 800055 8.9.95 20.35 32.56
7 800095 21.9.95 | 19.96 31.93
8 358 27.10.95| 0.71 0.06 1.56
9 1532509 | 31.10.95 2.5 0.22 5.48
10 1532573 6.11.95 10.57 0.07 23.34
11 3037910 19.12.95 0.08 0.01 0.19
12 1532728 | 15.12.95 | 0.44 0.04 0.97
13 3037902 | 15.12.95| 1.86 0.01 4.11
14 1530988 9.6.95 1.16 0.08 1.66

O




O

F.NO.V2[30]72/Appeal-1/Ahd-IV16-17

-

RS e

i 22}
& "‘“!b'y«z.mv,- R

15 800976 28.2.96 0.2715

It | 002 | 03 0.59
16 | 801015 | 12.3.96 | 2. 82§;§ 021 | 2.13 5.16
17 | 800978 | 16.4.96 | 0.1%| 001 | 0.1l . 0.22
18 | 801411 | 5.6.96 | O. 44}% 0.04 | 0.47 0.95
19 | 801443 | 12696 | 508f| 036 | 181. 7.25
20 | 801177 | 27.3.96 | 1.03§| 0.07 | 113 2.23
51 |- 801231 . | 16.4.96 | L. 1eg 1.73 - 2.89
35 800587 | 2896 | 8.09% G| o7 | 894 17.73
23 3525 21896 | 11425 08 | 4.08 16.3
Total | 942@ 2.785 | 70.67 | O 0 | 168.055
Advance Licenses u‘nder Notn. No. %2/ 97 Cus dated 1.4.97
1 41226 | 5697 | 5725 | 124 [ 4686 116.47
2 41230 | 10.6.97 | 17.45 | 0.99 | 12.05 30.49
3 41235 | 18.6.97 | 17.08 [ L& 7| ST 31.69
7 41650 | 21.7.97 | 10. Slg 250 | 1652 | 1 37.92
5 41653 | 21.7.97 | 190. 6¥1 38. 12 [ 13087 | 15.57 | 375.17
6 | 8000050 | 3.8.97 | 163. 69 1276 ;.179 55 [ 355.7
7 | 8000077 | 13.8.97 | 1. 63% 0‘35 1es 3.83
& | 8000106 | 27.8.97 | 27.98 | 3. 96 12253 | 54.4
5[ 8000206 | 8.10.97 | 4248 | 7. 09 a7 | 97.24
10| 8000208 | 8.10.97 | 6. 01;35; 0.6 1 508 | 11.69
11 | 8000207 | 8.10.97 | 24. 86"3 1384 | 22 58 038 | 51.66
12 | 8000546 | 20.2.98 | 74. 5&; 12.»:42 18339 | 12.65 | 182.97
13 | 8000631 | 19.3.98 | 98.9¢ | 1649 | 11133 ] 226.78
14 | 8000770 | 21.5.98 | 46. 9_% 827 | 5L. B4, | 444 | 1087 | 1215
15 | 8000556 | 252.98 | 8.63% | 1. 09 | 787 | 157 | 1922
Total 796@% 122 1 7522 [4.44 | 41.04 | 1716.73
Grand Total NEE ] 1249 8229 4.44 | 41.04 | 1884.785

The above bifurcation is also found toﬁ%)e correct 1n v1ew of the dates of issue of license
and the list of advance licenses app%armg at Annx A to the DGFT letter File No.
08/80/40/224/AM98/ALS 1 dated 2@1%7 2005 The same is also confirmed from the 18
Bond-cum-Bank Guarantee/ bonds f_';vrmshed by Shr1 Kamlesh J Shah under affidavit
dated 2.8. 2005. The Bond-cum- Bank‘gGuarantee / bond< also mention the notification

number and the same is found in co‘flsonance \mth the above bifurcation. In view of

the above discussion and calculatlon*ﬁl ﬁnd that the appellants would be entitled to
modvat/ cenvat credit to the tune ofjéRs 752, 2 lakhs in respect of the imports under

H%
Notn. No. 30/97 Cus dated 1.4.97 f , not Rs 70 67 1a:<hs paid in respect of imports
under Notn. No. 79/95 Cus. ; : : '




© FNO.V2[30

-2z i 72/ Appeal-Il/Ahd-11/16-17

RSy

11. Usage of Imported Material: :

AN

R . TR

e

11.1 The second issue under contention is the: prope?‘usage of the raw materials

imported under the above Advance Licenses. With'regal-df“b the usage of materials, the

adjudicating authority has observed at para 1 1.1:4 of the’j?;'ﬁnpugned order as under:

&

: .
“I find from the records available with this office tHat M/s Aculife have
not provided any documentary evidences rega'rding_‘;f the actual use of the

material imported under various. advance licenses§In absence of such

kA

crucial documentary evidences,' I am unable to cc)m" rto a conclusion that

the said material was used in manufacture of. dutid%le goods only.”

The above narrative cleérly creates’' the impression’ that‘%(_‘;he adjudicating authority is
unable to come to a conclusion regarding fhe usage of tti; materials. It is not the case
where the adjudicating authority has found onthe basis f evidence that the materials
imported under the Advance License have not been used for the manufacture of
finished goods. It is merely a case where the adju'dicatin% authority has raised doubts
regarding the use of such materials. Such an appr@Zach 1s not proper since a
conclusion has to be arrived at on the basis of evidence p quasi-judicial proceedings.
A matter merely cannot be ruled against the applicant dii;l;’the ground that one cannot

arrive at a conclusion on the basis of records.: '

AL EE R e O

e Coompart o

T

11.2 In this regard, I find that the entire'per‘iod' involied is prior to the year 2000
operation. Under the said

77

Eiet

when the erstwhile Central Excise Rules, 1944: were 1,

Pl

regime the assessee’s were required to file morithly' RT- 12 returns, Further, they were

required to file the following documents' along with the refiirn:

@ ‘

a) Register of eredit taken and utilized which was knzﬂwn as RG 23A Pt. Il and RG
23C Pt. II e :%
b) Register of stock raw material which was known ﬁas RG 23A Pt. I and RG 23C
i
c) Daily Stock register which was known as RG-1 l
d) PLA Account

During the entire period, the issue that the raw materitais had not been used by the

3 Q) asatits

appellant for manufacture of finished goods had never aé-;f,éen. In fact, in case of import
under Advance Licenses, the stock of raw mateﬁa1§ ‘which was required to be
maintained by the assessee was subject to scrutiny by i‘ge department with a view to
prevent mis-use of fhe Advance Licence schefne. Howe\f%’;, no such instance has been
brought on record during all these years. It is improper {% raise the issue at this stage

and conclude that the raw materials have not been'_:':%j.sed in the manufacture of

be diécharged by the person méking the charges as disciissed at para 10.14 above. At

least there should.be some evidence leading to the fact 0 {doubting the proper usage of

the raw materials. This is completely lacking in the pre “%nt case. Thus, I find that the

17 O

.. ﬂs\oNER Wjﬁ%
SN




&

23T F.NO.V2[30]72/Appea1~lI/Ahd—II/l’6-17

11.3 I have no intention to cast any %oubts on the appellants in absence of evidence
whatsoever to the effect that the raw matenal have not bzen used in the manufacture
of finished goods. This is all the more qgigo since the Tribunal has also given cognizance

to the finding of the Settlement Comml?smn and observec at para 6 as under:

“The Settlement Commission h is given a categorical finding on the
bonafide of the Appellant. Theré}%ts no material available on malafide or
mis-statement or fraud, etc on tﬁ’é part of the Appellant.”

B2

o :

Further, the Settlement Commission has also noted at para 12.1 of the said order as

under: % ERET -
)

R

“The Revenue does not dzspute the factum of exports having taken

' nlace It is only the reahzatzon gect whzch is the bone of contention.”

-~L'

The above fact has been reiterated b J§the Honu’ble Settlement Commission at para 14

of the said order again which reads asﬁunder 1, i

;} ;-.:‘- i:»‘:l{‘:i ""l'..u'lj

“There is no dispute that the e?cports have not taken place. The issue is

only non-availability of the BR% because of which’ the claims are being

denzed”

. .,‘H!

The above clearly indicates that it%is beyond.,‘dislloute.zthat the goods have been
exported. The natural corollary thatﬂs_follows that. raw materials would be required to
manufacture such goods which havez been exported In such circumstances it cannot
be alleged that the raw materials hav not been used properly in absence of evidence
to substantiate such allegations. S ch ev1dence to substantiate the allegations is
completely mlssmg in the case before me .as held byn the adjudicating authority

ignoring the fact already und1sputedly avallable on. records and accepted by Revenue

before the Settlement Commission. =& _ .
11.4 In view of the above, I hold that the charges that the raw materials have not
been used for manufacture of ﬁmsh d goods are not sustamable in absence of any

evidence on record.

12.°  In view of the foregoing d1s01;<fs1on and findings, I set as1de the impugned order
passed by the adjudicating authonty and hold that the appellants are not entitled to
modvat/ cenvat credit to the tune‘ef Rs. 70 67 lakhs as "discussed above. However,

; redlt to the tune of Rs.752.2 lakhs as discussed

.....

they are entitled to modvat/ cenvat;
above. Accordingly, the appeal is ;g‘é owed Wlth consequent1al relief, in light of the

observations made hereinabove.

[l
toa

et < g e a2y, ot S
AL SN AR N WAL e R

ey
N




9

_ -2k~ F.No.vz[3,}@72}Appeal-11/A11d-11/16-17
B“mmwﬁamvaﬁ®¢éaﬁma#ﬁmmrwﬁmaﬁ%@ﬁmﬂmwm
..13The appeal filed by the appellant stand disposed off ih above terms. "
o 3 gﬁ*a/////
(3AT 2
3MGFA (37T0H]

Attested/ . - | = o
[K.K.Parmar ) o |

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central tax, Ahmedabad.

st

)

e

By Regd. Post A. D

M/s. Aculife Healthcare Pvt. Ltd

Village-Sachana,

i S

Ta-Viramgam,
Dist-Ahmedabad.

Copy to :

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmeda

S s

%’Tad.
2) The Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-lﬁ;
3) The Asstt. Commissionef, Central Excise, Divf—;;‘ II, AhmedabadlIl

b e o

4) The Asstt.Commissioner (Systems), Central Excis;'i, Ahmedabad-II.
5) Guard file.

N/QIMFEE 1
i




